In addition, revised IAS 19 changes the definition of short-term employee benefits.  The revised

definition is “employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled

wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees

render the related service”.  However, this change does not affect unused annual leave to be

presented as a current liability in the consolidated balance sheet.

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, the changes in cumulative employee benefit costs as of

December 31, 2013 resulting from the retrospective application are adjusted to net defined benefit

liabilities and retained earnings, the carrying amounts of inventories and property, plant and

equipment are not adjusted.  In addition, the Corporation and its subsidiaries elect not to present

2014 comparative information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation in the

consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The impact on the prior period is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

December 31, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,062,321   $ 2,784   $ 6,065,105

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 12,678,217   $ 17   $ 12,678,234

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 5,457,497   $ (5,457,497)   $ -

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 5,503,901   $ 5,503,901

Retained earnings   $ 108,169,678   $ (18,800)   $ 108,150,878

Non-controlling interests   $ 29,994,473   $ (24,837)   $ 29,969,636

March 31, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 5,976,061   $ 3,018   $ 5,979,079

Other payables   $ 21,442,866   $ 9,959   $ 21,452,825

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 7,118,598   $ (7,118,598)   $ -

(Continued)

- 13 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 7,171,628   $ 7,171,628

Retained earnings   $ 102,255,758   $ (35,019)   $ 102,220,739

Non-controlling interests   $ 30,582,139   $ (24,952)   $ 30,557,187

January1, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,077,668   $ 3,437   $ 6,081,105

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 7,237,168   $ (7,237,168)   $ -

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 7,294,184   $ 7,294,184

Retained earnings   $ 98,628,837   $ (27,533)   $ 98,601,304

Non-controlling interests   $ 29,682,661   $ (26,046)   $ 29,656,615

Impact on total comprehensive

income for the three months

ended March 31, 2014

Operating cost   $ 84,306,926   $ (1,464)   $ 84,305,462

Operating expense   $ 3,382,972   $ 9,472   $ 3,392,444

Income tax   $ 795,698   $ (1,616)   $ 794,082

Net profit for the period   $ 4,277,394   $ (6,392)   $ 4,271,002

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 3,628,539   $ (7,486)   $ 3,621,053

Non-controlling interests   $ 648,855   $ 1,094   $ 649,949

Total comprehensive income attributable

to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 4,234,696   $ (7,486)   $ 4,227,210

Non-controlling interests   $ 872,997   $ 1,094   $ 874,091

(Concluded)

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, there is no impact on other comprehensive income and

earnings per share of the Corporation and its subsidiaries for the three months ended March 31,

2014; the impact on consolidated assets, liabilities and equity as of March 31, 2015 and the

consolidated comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2015 is considered

immaterial.

8) Annual Improvements to IFRSs:  2009-2011 Cycle

Several standards including IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”, IAS 32 “Financial

Instruments:  Presentation” and IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” were amended in this annual